event or occurrence of significance that may affect the Applicant's present or future financial
condition, including but not limited to excessive water line losses, regulatory changes, major
repairs, planned construction, and increases in wholesale water costs.)

Columbia/ Adair Utilties District submits this application to comply with the Public Service Commission's Order of
September 4, 2020 in Case No. 2020-00148, which directed CAUD to file an application for rate adjustment within one
year. This order was reiterated in Case No. 2020-00308, Case No. 2021-00156 and Case No. 2021-00176.

EXHIBIT B

CURRENT RA TES

Monthly Sewer Rates:

Minimum Bill - $7.00 No Usage

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES
(List Applicant's Current and Proposed Rates)

$7.20 Per 1,000 Gallons (based on water meter reading)

>f 1

PROPOSED RATES

Monthly Sewer Rates:

Minimum Bill - $8.20 No Usage

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES
(List Applicant's Current and Proposed Rates)

$8.43 Per 1,000 Gallons (based on water meter reading)

h

EXHIBIT C

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS - SEWER UTILITY
TYE 12/31 /20

Test Year Adjustment Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sewage Service Revenues

Flat Rate Revenues 0.00

Measured Revenues 677,785.00 209,468.40 A 887,253.40

Revenue from Public Authorities 0.00

Revenue from Other Systems 0.00

Miscellaneous Sewage Revenues 0.00

Total Sewage Service Revenues 677,785.00 209,468.40 887,253.40

Other Operating Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 0.00

Miscellaneous Operating Revenues 0.00

Total Other Operating Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Operating Revenues 677,785.00 209,468.40 887,253.40

Operating Expenses

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses* 718,663.00 832.39 B 719,495.39

Depreciation Expense 518,989.00 -440,056.00 C 78,933.00

Amortization Expense 0.00

Taxes Other Than Income 14,821.00 14,821.00

Income Tax Expense 0.00

Total Operating Expenses 1,252,473.00 -439,223.61 813,249.39

Utility Operating Income -574,688.00 648,692.01 74,004.01

* Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses should be calculated using the worksheet titled "Sewer Operations and Maintenance Expenses".

References

A.

Adjustment reflects normalization ofrevenues from retail sales. The PSC approved an increase in CAUD's retail sewer
rates on October 21, 2020, Case No. 2020-00308. The District did not place these rates into effect until 1/1/2021.

B.

Employees were given merit increases in 2021 which vary by position. The projected additional wages are $423.81 plus
$4,158.83 in overtime and $600.96 for General Manager's Bonus.

Employer's contribution to employee's retirement plan increased on 7/1/2021. The percentage increased from 24.06% to